
 

Meeting contact Carol Russell on 01257 515*** or email carol.russell@chorley.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
 
 

SPECIAL COUNCIL 
TUESDAY, 25TH NOVEMBER 2014, 6.30 PM 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, CHORLEY 
 

AGENDA 
  

APOLOGIES 
 

1 MINUTES OF MEETING TUESDAY, 23 SEPTEMBER 2014 OF 
COUNCIL   

 

(Pages 3 - 10) 

2 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
  
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter. 
 

 

3 MAYORAL ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 

 

4 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 

 Members of the public who have requested the opportunity to ask 
question(s) on any item(s) on the agenda will have three minutes to put 
their question(s) to the relevant Councillor. Members of the public will 
be allowed to ask one short supplementary question. 
 

 

5 CORPORATE STRATEGY 2014/15 TO 2016/17 
 

(Pages 11 - 24) 

 To consider the attached report of the Chief Executive. 
 

 

6 CHORLEY YOUTH ZONE 
 

 

 To consider a report of the Director of Public Protection, Streetscene 
and Community (to follow). 
 

 

7 COUNCIL APPOINTMENT 
 

 

 To appoint Councillor Mark Jarnell as Council Champion for Young 
People. 
 

 



8 ANY URGENT BUSINESS PREVIOUSLY AGREED WITH THE 
MAYOR   

 

 

 

GARY HALL  

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Council.  
 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 
 
To view the procedure for public questions/ speaking click here 
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD852&id=852&rpid=0&sch=
doc&cat=13021&path=13021  
 

https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD852&id=852&rpid=0&sch=doc&cat=13021&path=13021
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD852&id=852&rpid=0&sch=doc&cat=13021&path=13021


Council Tuesday, 23 September 2014 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF COUNCIL 
 
MEETING DATE Tuesday, 23 September 2014 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor Roy Lees (Mayor), Councillor Marion Lowe 

(Deputy Mayor) and Councillors Eric Bell, Julia Berry, 
Alistair Bradley, Terry Brown, Henry Caunce, 
Jean Cronshaw, Matthew Crow, John  Dalton, 
David Dickinson, Doreen Dickinson, Graham Dunn, 
Robert Finnamore, Christopher France, Gordon France, 
Margaret France, Anthony Gee, Danny Gee, 
Peter Goldsworthy, Mike Handley, Steve Holgate, 
Keith Iddon, Mark Jarnell, Hasina Khan, Paul Leadbetter, 
Adrian Lowe, Matthew Lynch, June Molyneaux, 
Greg Morgan, Alistair Morwood, Mick Muncaster, 
Steve Murfitt, Beverley Murray, Mark Perks, 
Dave Rogerson, Joyce Snape, Kim Snape, Ralph Snape, 
Richard Toon, John Walker, Paul Walmsley, 
Alan Whittaker and Peter Wilson 

  
OFFICERS:  Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Lesley-Ann Fenton (Director 

of Customer and Advice Services), Jamie Carson (Director 
of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community), Alex 
Jackson (Legal Services Team Leader) and Carol Russell 
(Democratic Services Manager) 

 
APOLOGIES:  Councillors Charlie Bromilow and Pauline Phipps 
 
 

14.C.178 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 4 September 2014 of Council  
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the last meeting of the Council (as revised and 
circulated) be approved as a correct record for signature by the Mayor. 
 

14.C.179 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

14.C.180 Mayoral Announcements  
 
The Mayor announced slightly revised arrangements for Remembrance Sunday on 9 
November and a Festival of Remembrance to be held in the Lancastrian Suite on the 
evening of Satur
[...]
onded and it was RESOLVED – that the report 
be noted. 
 

 

Agenda Page 5 Agenda Item 1



Council Tuesday, 23 September 2014 

14.C.185 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 2014/15: Report 1 (End of June 2014)  
 
Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member for Resources presented a Revenue and 
Capital Budget Monitoring Report for 2014/15 for the first quarter (to the end of June) 
which had been considered at Executive Cabinet on 28 August and required full 
Council approval to some elements of the report. 
  
Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member for Resources proposed and Councillor 
Alistair Bradley, Executive Leader seconded and it was RESOLVED -  
  

1.    That approval be given to the transfer of £100,000 of additional income 
from Market Walk to invest in the Town Centre Grants Programme and 
that any surplus additional income, currently forecast to be around 
£163,000, be divided on a 80:20 basis between two reserves: the 
equalisation reserve to smooth any fall in forecast income from Market 
Walk in future years; and the change management reserve which 
would assist in funding future organisational change. 
  

2.    That approval be granted to a £30,000 increase to the Adlington Play 
and Recreation budget in the capital programme, funded from  Section 
106 contributions. 

  
3.    That approval be granted to the proposed re-profiling of the Capital 

Programme to better reflect delivery in 2014/15.  
  
 

14.C.186 Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
Members considered a general report of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance 
Panel held on 10 July 2014. Councillor John Walker, Chair of the Committee, thanked 
Councillor Adrian Lowe for his contributions to that meeting which had undertaken a 
performance focus of streetscene services. 
  
Councillor John Walker, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee proposed and 
Councillor June Molyneaux, Vice Chair seconded and it was RESOLVED – that the 
report be noted. 
 

14.C.187 Governance Commi
[...]
 

CORPORATE STRATEGY 2014/15 TO 2016/17 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To seek approval for the refresh of the Corporate Strategy 2014/15 to 2016/17. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. That the Corporate Strategy 2014/15 to 2016/17 be approved. 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. The report provides a summary of the performance of the Corporate Strategy in 2013/14 and the 
changes proposed as part of the Corporate Strategy refresh for 2014/15.  

 

4. Performance of the 2013/14 Corporate Strategy is strong with 80% of projects completed or on track 
to deliver outcomes by the end of April 2015. Two projects (10%) will progress to the next stages of 
delivery as part of the refresh of the 2014/15 Corporate Strategy; these are Friday Street Health 
Centre and the Chorley Youth Zone. The two remaining projects (10%), the development of Astley 
Park and the Play and Open Spaces Strategy, are much larger programmes of work with delivery 
scheduled over a number of years. These two projects will continue to be delivered and monitored 
through the delivery of the organisational plan.  

 

5. The projects have performed well delivering tangible improvements for residents across the borough. 
Visible improvements have been delivered in the town centre and across the borough with 
improvements to local neighbourhood areas and parks and open spaces. Increased employment 
opportunities have been created through the delivery of the Chorley Works unemployment project 
and inward investment campaign which also resulted in companies relocating to the borough. The 
Chorley Time Credits programme and Cleaner Chorley Campaign have helped ensure that residents 
from all areas of Chorley are taking an active role in their communities. Initiatives to overcome social 
isolation, the delivery of support for those most affected by the welfare reforms and the availability of 
short term food provision for individuals in crisis situations have increased the support available for 
the most vulnerable people and families within the borough. 

 

6. The Corporate Strategy for 2014/15 looks to retain the vision, priorities and long term outcomes 
agreed through comprehensive consultation carried out in 2012.   

 
7. The refreshed Corporate Strategy includes 18 projects, which are made up of 16 new projects and 

two projects carried over from the existing Corporate Strategy. The projects have been identified and 
chosen for inclusion in the Corporate Strategy for their ability to create a significant impact in each of 
the priority areas, and across all areas of the borough. The ambitious set of projects aims to build on 
the work done over the last two years and to address big issues such as the sustainability of public 
services. 

 

Agenda Page 11 Agenda Item 5



 

8. The performance measures which help us to know how we are getting better have also been 
reviewed and updated. This includes making some targets more challenging, where we are already 
performing well, as well as adding some new measures to ensure we can demonstrate the impact the 
new projects will have, such as digital access and inclusion. 

 

Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 

Key Decision? 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 

Reason  
Please bold as appropriate 

1, a change in service 
provision that impacts upon 
the service revenue budget by 
£100,000 or more 

2, a contract worth £100,000 
or more 

3, a new or unprogrammed 
capital scheme of £100,000 or 
more 

4, Significant impact in 
environmental, social or 
physical terms in two or 
more wards  

 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 

(If the recommendations are accepted) 

9. The Corporate Strategy is the main document within the council’s corporate business 
planning process and is a key driver for delivering the council’s long-term vision, priorities, 
strategic outcomes and targets. To ensure the document remains relevant, the Corporate 
Strategy is reviewed and refreshed on an annual basis 
[...]
with the proposed projects 
aiming to support local businesses and attract new investors both in the town centre through 
projects such as improvements to Market Street and Market Walk and also wider within the borough 
through projects to progress employment sites, increase visitors to Chorley and the Chorley flower 
show. 

 

25. Another important consideration in developing the projects has been ensuring that all areas of the 
borough will see a positive impact through the delivery of the projects. The aim is not to specifically 
focus on either the town centre or rural communities, but to ensure where possible projects have the 
potential to have a positive impact on any community within the borough. Projects which support this 
aim include digital access and inclusions, the development and delivery of community actions plans, 
delivery of improved CCTV provision, explore alternative ways of providing home ownership and 
improving the functionality of online services. 

26. As part of the delivery of the 2013/14 Corporate Strategy the time credits scheme was successfully 
extended beyond a health and social care focus to cover the whole community. Building on this 
success the 2014/15 Corporate Strategy will look to further develop and strengthen the scheme by 
exploring opportunities within the delivery of each of the Corporate Strategy projects to embed the 
use of time credits. The capability of each individual corporate strategy project to utilise and support 
time credits will be assessed with actions and appropriate measures identified to ensure we are 
maximising the potential use of time credits across the council’s priority areas. 
    

27. A copy of the updated Corporate Strategy is attached as appendix B.  It should be noted that the 
projects will be delivered within existing resources where possible, however the scope and scale of 
some will be determined based on the availability of additional funding.  Any proposals for additional 
budget invest
[...]
areas. In each case 
the community action plan will identify priorities for each area, including the 
need, use, and requirements for community facilities, transport 
infrastructure, CCTV, crime and policing, health and wellbeing of 
communities and improvements to local service centres. 
 
 

 
 

3. Implement a 

Working 

Together with 

Families 

Employment 

scheme. 

             (New)  

This project will deliver a scheme to engage with residents who are more 
removed from employment with the aim to incentivise them to participate 
into routes into employment. Once engaged residents would be further 
supported through existing unemployment programmes such as Chorley 
Works.  
 

 The project will be delivered in partnership with LCC, CCH and 
DWP.  

 LCC and DWP have together identified 140 families who would 
potentially benefit from the scheme and who are not currently 
participating in routes to employment  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4. Chorley Flower 
Show 
(New) 

 
 

Following on from Chorley’s successes in both the Britain in Bloom and 
North West in Bloom awards, this project will see the creation of a flower 
show in Chorley. 
 
For its first year it will be delivered as part of the Town and Country Festival 
which is being organised by a newly formed committee which includes the 
Council as well as other local community groups and businesses. 
 
The Chorley flower show will follow on from the RHS Chelsea Flower show, 
where we aim to present an exhibit which can then be brought back and 
incorporated into the Chorley Flower Show. 
 
The intention is for this to become an annual event to rival other well know 
flower shows which will draw in people from across the region and beyond, 
and support local businesses. 
 
The event is in the diary for Friday, Saturday and Sunday 24, 25 and 26 
July 2015. 

Agenda Page 15 Agenda Item 5



A strong local economy 

5. Deliver 
improvements to 
Market Street 
(New) 

 

Work has already been undertaken improving the public realm on the 

Southern end of Market Street. This project will now look to replicate this 

work on the Northern end of the street and will include creating a shared 

pedestrian and vehicular thoroughfare with landscape enhancements and 

improvements to crossings for pedestrians and cyclists.  

 

The scope of this project is the design and creation of plans for changes to 

the public realm areas and the delivery of these plans.  

 

The project requires a budget investment of 750k. 

6. Progress key 
employment sites  

(New) 
 

Creating jobs for local people is one of the Council’s top priorities and 
developing land as employment sites has the potential to create thousands 
of jobs for local people.  
 
The scope of the work will include undertaking site investigations and 
assessments, preparing master plans, establishing stakeholder groups and 
preparing planning applications of the following sites: 
 

 Group 1 (Land at Buckshaw)  

 Cowling farm   

 Southern Commercial   

 Euxton Lane  
 

7. Increase visitor 
numbers to Chorley 

(New) 
  

A programme of work will be developed to improve Chorley’s tourism 
economy. This is likely to include carrying out a comprehensive marketing 
campaign to promote Chorley’s assets and excellent location, and may also 
include establishing a tourism forum involving a wide range of businesses 
from the sector.  
 
It will also include delivery of the 2015 events programme, which will 
include the continuation of key events such as Picnic in the Park and 
Chorley Live, the expansion of newer events such as the What’s your story, 
Chorley? word festival, together with the addition of a number of new 
events, including a national cycle race, which will aim to bring in even more 
people to Chorley.  
 

8. Progress plans to 
extend Market Walk  

(New) 
 

The scope of this project would be to develop the current proposals in more 
detail, and develop them into a planning application (This will include 
addres
[...]
tts recreation 
ground including a multi-use games area, extended play facilities, allotment 
space and improvements to the footpaths and lighting. A skate and BMX 
park is also being developed to meet the needs of older children, an 
element that was identified following consultation with local families.   
 
The £45,000 project is being funded as part of contributions from the 
nearby Eccleston Park and Duke Street housing developments. Work is 
expected to begin in the next few months and will be done in phases to 
ensure that there is minimal disruption to the park. 
 

11. Develop and agree 
plans for delivery of 
the Friday Street 
Health Centre 

          (Continuation) 

This project involves a programme of work to facilitate the delivery of the 
Friday Street Health Centre.  This work includes the commissioning and 
delivery of a feasibility study on the centre. The commissioning and delivery 
of a health impact assessment on the centre itself and services that are to 
be located within the centre. The project will also involve a piece of work in 
order to gain commitment and support from the Clinical Senate and the 
development of a business model and financial sustainability plan. The 
project will aim to move towards planning application by Summer 2015.   

 

12. Establish a 
business case and 
model for an Extra 
Care scheme  

(New) 
 

Extra care is accommodation which is designed to meet the needs of older 
people and those who are vulnerable. The scheme provides 24 hour 
domiciliary services enabling customers to retain the ability to live 
independently. A preference to introduce extra care housing into the town 
centre was identified whilst developing the town centre and Fleet Street 
master plan.  
 
The scope of the project is to establish a business case and model for 
providing an Extra Care scheme in Chorley and will include working with 
health partners and the HCA to explore the feasibility. The scope does not 
include the development of 
[...]
s and the local area 

15. Improve the 
functionality of 
online services 

(New) 
 

This is phase 2 of the development of the external web site to improve 
functionality and increase the number of customer contact and requests 
through digital channels.  
 
Scope:  

 Review of Capita contract 

 Improved website functionality 

 Increased availability of self-service options or other alternatives 

 Introduce online applications for all services  

 Default approach to be on providing digital access to services and 
information for customers 

 

 
16. Investigate future 

business models 
for public services 
in Chorley   

(New) 
 

This project will investigate how we can make public services in Chorley 
sustainable over the longer term.  
 
The work will involve looking at options for delivering public services in the 
borough and will include testing the viability of a unitary model and other 
models identified as part of this work.    

17. Deliver the Chorley 
Public Service 
Reform Board work 
plan  

(New) 
 

The board has a clear focus on how organisations can collectively deliver 
high quality public services to the public efficiently and effectively ensuring 
a better service for communities and better outcomes and value for 
residents.  
 
The board has a number of work streams to deliver over the next year 
including assets, data sharing, joint commissioning and integrated 
wellbeing services.  
 

Agenda Page 18 Agenda Item 5



 
MEASURING PROGRESS 

 

27. The strategy includes 31 performance measures that will be measured and reported against in 
order to demonstrate how well we are doing in achieving the priorities and long term outcomes. All 
of the measures have been reviewed and whilst the majority of the current measures will be 
retained, this report proposes changes to the target of seven measures, changes to the definition 
of two measures in order to clarify what is being measured and reported, the deletion of one 
measure and the addi
[...]
ly funded by 
Chorley and South Ribble Clinical Commissioning Group, Lancashire Care 
Foundation Trust, Lancashire Teaching Hospitals Trust and Lancashire 
County Council. 
 

18. Continue to explore 
options to deliver 
the Chorley Youth 
Zone 

           (Continuation) 

This project will move into its second year, work completed to date includes 
specifying what facilities, services and partners will operate from the Youth 
Zone.   
 
Moving forward the project will now focus on the location of the Youth 
Zone, exploring alternative sites and different delivery models with partners.  
 

Agenda Page 19 Agenda Item 5



which has resulted in the number of detections 

no longer being recorded. We are currently 

working with the police and PCC to explore the 

possibility of using alternative measures. 

10. Number of Homelessness Preventions and 
Reliefs 

Target increased to 700 per annum based on 

improved performance levels as at March 2014 

11. Number of long term empty properties in the 
borough 

Target 195; suggest target is profiled over the 

year reflecting how it can take time to bring 

properties back into use. 

12. % Households living in fuel poverty Target has been reviewed to align with current 

performance, target 10%. 

13. % of service requests received online New indicator, target to be baseline for the first 

year. 

14. % increase in digital access points across the 

borough 
New indicator, target to be baseline for the first 

year. 

 

30. In the case of three of the new measures, the target for the first year will be to set a baseline. It is 
not yet possible to set a target for these projects as the indicators are measuring new initiatives, it 
is therefore proposed to use the next year to gather baseline information which will be used to set 
a target for next year. 

 
31. The measures continue to reflect the council’s commitment to set ambitious goals for improvement.  

The refreshed indicators and targets are included on the
[...]
s created through inward 
investment, Target: 50 

 Number of working age people on out of work benefits, 
Target: Better than national average 

 The % of 16-18 year olds not in education, employment or 
training, Target: 4.8% 

 Growth in business rate base, Target: 2% increase 

 % of businesses ceasing to trade, Target: Better than the 
North West Average 

 Number of employment sites being brought forward, 
Target:2 

 % increase in visitor numbers, Target: baseline 

Improve the 
functionality of 

online services 

 

Develop and agree 
plans for delivery 

of the Friday Street 

Health Centre 

 

Explore alternative 
ways of providing 

home ownership   

Investigate future 
business models 

for public services 

in Chorley 

 

 

Deliver the 
Chorley 

Public Service 
Reform Board 

work plan  

Continue to 
explore 

options to 
deliver the 

Chorley 

Youth Zone  

 

Delivery of an 
improved CCTV 

provision   

 
Destination Play 

area Astley Park   

 

Deliver 
improvements to 

Rangletts 

recreation ground 

 

Establish a 
business case and 
model for an Extra 

Care scheme 

 
Chorley Flower 

Show 

 

Implement a 
Working Together 

with Families 
Employment 

scheme 

 

Development and 
delivery of 

community action 

plans 

 
Digital access and 

inclusion 

 

 

Deliver 
improvements to 

Market Street 

 

Progress Plans to 
extend Market 

Walk   

 

Increase visitor 
numbers to 

Chorley  
Progress key 

employment sites 

Appendix B 

A
genda P

age 23
A

genda Item
 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 23 September 2014 of Council
	5 Corporate Strategy 2014/15 to 2016/17



Minutes of the meeting


Council Tuesday, 25 November 2014 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF SPECIAL COUNCIL 
 
MEETING DATE Tuesday, 25 November 2014 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor Roy Lees (Mayor), Councillor Marion Lowe 

(Deputy Mayor) and Councillors Eric Bell, Julia Berry, 
Alistair Bradley, Terry Brown, Henry Caunce, 
Jean Cronshaw, Matthew Crow, John  Dalton, 
David Dickinson, Doreen Dickinson, Graham Dunn, 
Robert Finnamore, Christopher France, Gordon France, 
Margaret France, Anthony Gee, Danny Gee, 
Peter Goldsworthy, Mike Handley, Steve Holgate, 
Keith Iddon, Mark Jarnell, Hasina Khan, Paul Leadbetter, 
Adrian Lowe, Matthew Lynch, June Molyneaux, 
Greg Morgan, Mick Muncaster, Steve Murfitt, 
Beverley Murray, Mark Perks, Pauline Phipps, 
Dave Rogerson, Joyce Snape, Kim Snape, Ralph Snape, 
John Walker, Paul Walmsley, Alan Whittaker and 
Peter Wilson 

  
OFFICERS:  Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Lesley-Ann Fenton (Director 

of Customer and Advice Services), Jamie Carson (Director 
of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community), 
Chris Moister (Head of Governance) and Carol Russell 
(Democratic Services Manager) 

 
APOLOGIES:  Councillors Charlie Bromilow, Kevin Joyce, 

Alistair Morwood and Richard Toon 
 
 

14.C.194 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 23 September 2014 of Council  
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the last meeting of the Council be approved as 
a correct record for signature by the Mayor. 
 

14.C.195 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

14.C.196 Mayoral Announcements  
 
The Mayor provided an update on a number of fundraising events he and the 
Mayoress had held and also provided details of forthcoming events including his 
Charity Ball on 6 February 2015. 
 

 



Council Tuesday, 25 November 2014 

14.C.197 Public Questions  
 
There were no public questions. 
 

14.C.198 Corporate Strategy 2014/15 to 2016/17  
 
Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member for Resources presented a report seeking 
approval to the refresh of the Council’s Corporate Strategy for 2014/15 to 2016/17. 
The document is the key driver for the Council’s business planning process and is 
reviewed on an annual basis. Councillor Wilson highlighted key achievements and 
successes in the current year and put forward proposals for a refreshed Strategy in 
2014/15. 
  
The report summarised performance for the 2013/14 Corporate Strategy which 
showed that 80% of projects had been completed or were on track to be delivered by 
the end of April 2015. 
  
The Corporate Strategy for 2014/15 would retain the vision, priorities and long term 
outcomes agreed through the comprehensive consultation carried out in 2012. The 
revised Strategy included 18 projects, 16 of which were new and 2 of which were 
carried over from the current year.   
  
The 16 new projects proposed were as follows: 
  

1.    Digital access and inclusion 

2.    Development and delivery of community action plans 

3.    Implement a Working Together with Families Employment Scheme 

4.    Chorley Flower Show 

5.    Deliver improvements to Market Street 
6.    Progress key employment sites 

7.    Increase visitor numbers to Chorley 

8.    Progress plans to extend Market Walk 

9.    Destination play area at Astley Park 

10. Deliver improvements to Rangletts Recreation Ground 

11. Establish a business case and model for an extra care scheme 

12. Explore alternative ways of providing home ownership 

13. Deliver an improved CCTV provision 

14. Improve the functionality of online services 

15. Investigate future business models for public services in Chorley 

16. Deliver the Chorley Public Services Reform Board work plan. 
  

The two Continuation projects are: 
  

17. Develop and agree plans for delivery of Friday Street Health Centre 

18. Continue to explore options to deliver the Chorley Youth Zone 

  
The report included 31 performance measures which would be used to monitor the 
Council’s progress in achieving agreed priorities and long term outcomes. Some 
revisions to these measures had been undertaken for 2014/15. The resourcing of the 
proposed projects would be through existing resources and through funding to be 
agreed in the 2014/15 budget process. 
  



Council Tuesday, 25 November 2014 

Councillor Paul Leadbetter submitted an alternative Corporate Strategy for 2014/15 to 
2016/17 on behalf of the Conservative Group. The alternative Strategy included three 
core values and also referred to strategic actions rather than projects. Councillor 
Leadbetter stated that his group would support the Labour Group proposals if they 
would also agree to the following 12 of the Conservative Group strategic actions which 
addressed issues outside of the town centre, also being included: 
  

1.    Promote and support community food growing 

2.    Support parish councils/neighbourhood areas 

3.    Promote community management of facilities  
4.    Develop a rural enterprise team 

5.    Review policies to ensure community facilities match housing developments 

6.    Work with partners to deliver affordable public transport across the borough 

7.    Deliver a “shop local” campaign 

8.    Expand the offer of grants to businesses and shops across the borough 

9.    Revitalise rural service centres 

10. Establish a consultancy business for front and back office support and 
improvement 

11. Undertake a comprehensive review of all council services/shared services 

12. Implement a staff suggestion scheme 

  
Councillor Mark Perks referred to the need to acknowledge and address the pockets 
of deprivation reflected in the 12 super output areas in the borough. 
  
In response, the Leader of the Council referred to work already underway in rural 
areas through both the existing projects and the new ones proposed for 2014/15. 
Councillor Wilson stated that a number of actions within the Conservative Group 
Strategy would be undertaken as they were included in business as usual projects and 
community action plans, however the overall strategy would not be supported by the 
ruling group. 
  
Councillor Paul Leadbetter proposed an amendment to adopt the Corporate Strategy 
put forward by the Executive Member for Resources, but to include the additional 12 
Conservative Group projects listed above. This was seconded by Councillor Mark 
Perks. 
  
On being put to the vote this amendment was LOST 

  
Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member for Resources proposed and Councillor 
Alistair Bradley seconded and it was RESOLVED – that the Corporate Strategy 
2014/15 to 2016/17 be approved. 
 

14.C.199 Chorley Youth Zone  
 
Members considered a report of the Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and 
Community on the delivery of a Youth Zone in Chorley. 
  

         The report outlined the background to the development of the facility which was 
originally proposed by LCC 18 months ago. The Council had been in negotiation 
with LCC regarding the development of their Union Street premises and also 
separately in discussion with the Arts Partnership regarding the potential 
development of their Railway Street premises.  

  



Council Tuesday, 25 November 2014 

         Discussions with LCC had also included using the library premises as a Public 
Services Hub and these negotiations were ongoing. An indicative plan for the 
development of a Youth Zone has been drawn up for the Railway Street site and 
this included the Council’s purchase of the Leigh Arms. 

  
The operation of the Chorley Youth Zone would be undertaken by a new charitable 
organisation, Chorley Youth Zone Charitable Trust.  The Trust would involve 
Chorley Council, Lancashire County Council, Onside Youth Zones and The Arts 
Partnership.  The Youth Zone will be leased to the Trust, by Chorley Council, on a 
long term basis for a peppercorn rent.  Should LCC not wish to be involved, the 
project still remained viable. 
  
The costs of the project were detailed in the report showing capital costs to the 
Council of £1.2m and revenue costs of £50,000. If LCC decided not to be part of the 
scheme, the Council would contribute a further £450,000 in capital and £50,000 in 
revenue costs. The timeline for the scheme showed the facility was likely to open 
around April 2016. 
  
Councillor Mark Perks indicated that whilst he was pleased that the development of 
a Youth Zone was under consideration, he had concerns that the facility would not 
be co-located with Children and Young People’s Services as was the pattern in 
other areas of Lancashire where Youth Zones had been developed with a more 
joined up approach to service provision. 
  
Councillor Perks raised further concerns about the cost to the Council in terms of 
borrowing to fund the project. The Executive Leader stated that this may not be 
necessary and may be possible from ongoing revenue funding. Councillor Perks 
indicated that if there was an assurance that borrowing would not be required, he 
was more mindful to support the scheme. Councillor Bradley said he was unwilling 
to restrict the Council by such a commitment. 
  
The Executive Leader, Councillor Alistair Bradley moved and the Executive Member 
for Community Services, Councillor Bev Murray seconded, and it was RESOLVED – 
that the Council approves the following: 

1.    The delivery of a Chorley Youth Zone. 
2.    Notes that an Executive Member Decision will be taken to assemble 

the land for the Youth Zone. 
3.    The plan to work in partnership with Onside Youth Zones, the Arts 

Partnership and Lancashire County Council to deliver a Chorley Youth 
Zone, be agreed. 

4.    A commitment be made to use best endeavours to develop a Public 
Service Hub at Lancashire County Council’s premises on Union Street. 

5.    In the event that a final agreement on funding and delivery cannot be 
reached in a reasonable time frame, with Lancashire County Council, then 
the Council will deliver a Chorley Youth Zone with Onside Youth Zones 
and The Arts Partnership. 

  
Councillors J Berry and R Finnamore left the meeting at this point. 
 
 
 

 



Council Tuesday, 25 November 2014 

14.C.200 Council Appointment  
 
Councillor Alistair Bradley, Executive Leader proposed and Councillor Peter Wilson, 
Deputy Leader seconded and it was RESOLVED – that Councillor Mark Jarnell be 
appointed as Council Champion for Young People and also replace Councillor 
Robert Finnamore as a substitute member of the Development Control 
Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Mayor Date  
 


